BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

1. Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution.

2. Recommendations

That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to the report, be noted.

3. Background

Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report. In accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the next available Cabinet meeting.

4. **Implications**

There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights implications arising directly from this report.

5. <u>Background Papers</u>

Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Officer Contact: Martin McCarthy <u>Email</u>: governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Date: 10 March 2021

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

Date of Decision

1. Approval of a Deed of Variation as part of the Glassworks' scheme and associated delegations.

10 March 2021

- 1.1 The update be noted;
- 1.2 The points outlined within the report for inclusion within the Deed of Variation be approved; and
- 2.2 The required approvals to agree the final Deed of Variation be delegated to the Service Director, Finance, Service Director, Legal in consultation with the Executive Director, Place

The report in relation to the decision is exempt as described in **Paragraph 3** of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) ie information which, if disclosed to the public would, or would be likely to, prejudice the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Local Authority holding the information). Financial or business affairs include contemplated, as well as past or current activities; and